NO. 35CC1-2019-CR- 63

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS.

JONATHAN JOY

Indictment for

THEFT OF PROPERTY - \$1,000-\$2,500 OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT

Witnesses sworn before the Grand Jury to give evidence on the indictment:

A TRUE BILL

have he rost -6-19

Foreman of the Grand Jury

Date

WITNESSES Summon for the State by order of Mark E. Davidson, District Attorney General



STATE OF TENNESSEE HARDEMAN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT OF HARDEMAN COUNTY MAY TERM 2019

THE GRAND JURORS of Hardeman County, Tennessee, duly empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that JONATHAN JOY, on various dates between December 1, 2016 and June 30, 2018, in Hardeman County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain property to-wit: Money by providing and installing air conditioners with less tonnage than what County had ordered, a more particular description thereof being to the Grand Jurors unknown, valued at over one thousand dollars (\$1,000) but less than two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500), of Hardeman County, Tennessee without their effective consent, with the intent to deprive said Hardeman County, Tennessee thereof, in violation of T.C.A. 39-14-103, against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

COUNT 2

And the Grand Jurors on their oath aforesaid further present that in Hardeman County on various dates between December 1, 2016 and June 30, 2018, before the finding of this indictment, the said **JONATHAN JOY**, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, while a public servant, i.e. Councilman, District A, Position 4, City of Bolivar, did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly, receive a benefit, money, not otherwise authorized by law, in violation of T.C.A. 39-16-402(a)(5), against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

District Attorney General